506045096 05/05/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6091810

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KEVIN FAUST	01/08/2019
ZOYA VOLYNSKAYA	01/07/2019
UGLJESA DJURIC	01/09/2019
PHEDIAS DIAMANDIS	01/08/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UNIVERSITY HEALTH NETWORK	
Street Address:	190 ELIZABETH STREET	
Internal Address:	R. FRASER ELLIOTT BUILDING - ROOM 1S-417	
City:	TORONTO	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5G 2C4	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16761577
Application Number:	62582068

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)216-3930

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 416-216-4823

Email: dockettor@nortonrosefulbright.com

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP **Correspondent Name:**

1, PLACE VILLE MARIE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2500**

Address Line 4: MONTREAL, CANADA H3B 1R1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DOCKET NUMBER: 05014971-206US/206USPR	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MAYA MEDEIROS	
SIGNATURE:	/mayamedeiros/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/05/2020	

PATENT REEL: 052572 FRAME: 0430 506045096

Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 052572 FRAME: 0431



Technology Development & Commercialization

ASSIGNMENT

In good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned, whose names and complete addresses are listed below:

Name	Residential Address
Phedias Diamandis	Apt 304 - 761 Bay St., Toronto, Ontario M5G 2R2, Canada
Kevin Faust	415 Cranbrooke Ave., Toronto, Ontario M5M 1N4, Canada
Zoya Volynskaya	814 - 3018 Yonge St, Toronto, Ontario M4N 0A5, Canada
Ugljesa Djuric	70 Dagmar Avenue, Toronto, Ontario M4M 1W1, Canada

confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to UNIVERSITY HEALTH NETWORK (Assignee), whose full post office address is 190 Elizabeth Street, R. Fraser Elliott Building — Room 15-417, Toronto, Ontario, M5G 2C4 Canada, and to the Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, our right to apply for and obtain Letters Patent for all countries for an invention entitled "Platform, device and process for annotation and classification of tissue specimens using convolutional neural network.", as fully set forth and described in each application for Letters Patent as listed below:

PCT Patent Application No. PCT/CA2018/051400 filed Nov. 6, 2018;

together with our entire right, title, property, benefit and interest for Canada, the United States of America and all other countries, in and to each aforementioned application, and any foreign applications corresponding thereto and any Letters Patent which may issue for the invention from such applications, Including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, reissues and extensions, and any rights of priority resulting from the filing of the above-identified applications under international conventions, treaties or otherwise, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by us had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made;

And we hereby covenant and agree to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such further assurances, applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to obtain Letters Patent in Canada, the United States of America and all other countries, for the invention and vest the same in the Assignee;

Each of us makes this assignment in respect of his or her interest in the invention and aforementioned applications independently of any assignment of any other inventor or assignor.

This Agreement may be executed by the Parties by two (2) or more counterparts by facsimile or electronically, each of which who so executed or delivered will be deemed to be an original and all will constitute one agreement.

This Assignment of Patent Rights is effective as of Nov. 6, 2018.

The remainder of the page is left blank intentionally.

Page 1 of 2; Ref # 2017-042-02

Assignment or rights to UHN (06/2017)

EXECUTED at Toronto, Ontario, Canada, this day of Manada 2013. Investor (Signature) Name: Phedias Diamandis Name: Sheela Puren dhe recommendation	
Name: Phedias Diamandis Name: Sheela Puren dhese	
Name: Phedias Diamandis Name: Sheela Puren dhese	

EXECUTED at Toronto, Optario, Canada, this No. Amount 1700 and 1800 2000	
EXECUTED at Toronto, Ontario, Canada, this did day of Toronto 2x1	
Astrians (additional)	
Name: Kevin Faust Name: Sheela Purendhovo.	
EXECUTED at Toronto, Ontario, Canada, thisday of	

Inventor (Signature) Witness (Signature)	
Name: Your Malunchaum	
Name:	
EXECUTED at Toronto, Ontario, Canada, this 🕰 day of 🔘 📖 🌠	
400:	
Inventor (8) (insture) Witness (signature)	
Name: Ugljesa Djuric Name: Snnifer Kao	
The state of the s	
ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED at Toronto, this Day of Connect Conference for University Health Network	
By Christian Con the sale	
Name (Signature) Witness (Signature)	
Title:	
Name: [19.897.4. [19.89.37]	recession
Franco E. Rossetto, PhD. JO Deputy Director & Logal Counsel Yechnology Development & Commercialization UNIVERSITY HEALTH NETWORK	

EXECUTED at Toronto, Ontario, Canada, thisday	/81
Inventor (Signature)	Witness (Signature)
Name: Phedias Diamandis	Name:
EXECUTED at Toronto, Ontario, Canada, thisday	/ of
Inventor (Signature)	Witness (Signature)
Name: Kevin Fausk	Name:
EXECUTED at Toronto, Ontario, Canada, this day	101 Junuary 2019
_460/4/	1936
Invertor (Signature)	Witness (Signature)
Name: Zoya Volynskaya	Nume: Kate Becklel
EVEN STORY	
EXECUTED at Toronto, Ontario, Canada, this day	/ 27
Inventor (5ignature)	Witness (Signature)
Name: Ugljesa Djuri c	Name:
ACKNOWLEDGES AND ACCEPTED at Toronto, this 🔟	anno de la companya d
By:Name (Signature)	Witness (Signature)
Title: Franco E. Rossetto, Phb. Jp Deputy Elector & Legal Counsel Technology Development & Commercialization UNIVERSITY HEALTH NETWORK	Name: <u>////<i>2774 \\1982</i>7</u>

Page 2 of 2; Ref # 2017-042-02

Assignment or rights to UHW (96/2017)